then last taken was not less than fifteen thousand nor more than
thirty thousand, and whose valuation is not less than ten million
dollars nor more than twenty-five million dollars; and said salary
shall be not less than two thousand ($2,000) dollars and not to
exceed two thousand five hundred ($2,500) dollars a year, pay-
able in twelve equal monthly installments, shall be full compensa-
tion for the individual work of said register of deeds, as such
official.

Sec. 2. Appointment of deputies.—The register of deeds may
appoint such deputies and clerks as he may deem necessary for